reasonable enquiries, the Placees and their ultimate beneficial owner(s) are Independent
Third Parties. None of the Placees has become a substantial Shareholder (as defined
under the Listing Rules) immediately after the completion of the Placing.

The net proceeds from the Placing, after deducting the placing commission and other
expenses in connection with the Placing from the gross proceeds, is approximately
HK$34.5 million which is intended to be used for the general working capital of the
Group and potential investments to be identified.

2

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The 86,390,000 Placing Shares under the Placing represent approximately (i) 19.93 %
of the issued share capital of the Company immediately before the completion of the
Placing; and (ii) 16.62% of the issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by the
allotment and issue of the Placing Shares.

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after
completion of the Placing:

	 Immediately before 	 Immediately after
Shareholders	 completion of the Placing	 completion of the Placing
	 No. of Shares	 Approx. %	 No. of Shares	 Approx. %
		  (Note 5)		  (Note 5)

Fu Ru Lin (Note 1)	 84,410,000	 19.48	 84,410,000	 16.24

Goodchamp Holdings Limited
  (Note 2)	 71,550,000	 16.51	 71,550,000	 13.77

Public
The Placees (Note 3)	 –	 –	 86,390,000	 16.62
Other public Shareholders
  (Note 4)	 277,420,600	 64.01	 277,420,600	 53.37

Total (Note 4)	 433,380,600	 100.00	 519,770,600	 100.00

Notes:

1.	 The 84,410,000 Shares are beneficially held by Fu Ru Lin.

2.	 The interests are held by Goodchamp Holdings Limited, which is 100% owned by Sinowin (PTC)

Inc. as trustee of The Sinowin Unit Trust. The Sinowin Unit Trust is a unit trust 100% owned by

HSBC International Trustee Limited as trustee of a discretionary trust. The discretionary trust was

settled by Dr. Lam Man Chan, chairman of the Company and an non-executive Director.

3.	 The Placing Shares have been placed by the Placing Agent to not less than six Placees who are

Independent Third Parties. None of the Placees have become a substantial Shareholder of the